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hand, is that the local wholesalers purchase most of the sugar from factories in Maharashtra. They keep it in Bombay and they are selling In 1o traders in Punjab, Rajasthan and other places and that is why we ‘have to impose the restrictions on the movement. .
(Interruptions)

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: What does the Government do? That |is
what we are asking,

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: I¥ you don't understand it, what can I do? I have stated in so many words that ‘that was the reason why these restrictions on movement had to be imposed that the State Government could not give approval for movement without prior approval of the Government of India. Are you satisfled now?

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: Sugar is not available in Bombay. The public distribution system has failed and collapsed. The hon. Minister hag not replied to this point.

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR: So far, as T am concerned, I am not prepared to blame the Government with regard to distribution system, As regards the private traders engaged in the free sale of sugar, they are resorting to blackmarketing, hoarding and profiteering. I can even call them smugglers ag they are engaged in thig anti-national activitv, These persons are creating all mischief and violating the directions of the Government, So far as Tamil Nadu is concerned, they are not alive to their duties and functions. FEverv lLody in politics is aware of it. 1 would like to know whether the Central Government is prepared to take action under the National Security Act against the blackmarketeers and profiteers in Tamil Nadu to reduce the prices. If not, will the Government direct the Tamil Nadu Government to make use of the provisions already existing and take suitable action? Will not .the Government consider making the law more stringent in this regard? It is within your compentence and powers, The State Government is sleeping over this, Why do the Central Government not direct them to take suitable action against such people?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: We have been requesting the States repeatedly to take action against the blackmarketeers and hoarders. We have also taken other steps from time to time, as I said, when the prices seem to go too high. The hon, Members would remembey that last year, we controlled all the stocks of the free sale sugar with the factories and we distributed the through the States at a fixed price. That was also a very strong measure that we took. Of course, the factories collaborateq and cooperated with us. otherise if would not have been possible.

As regards making the law more stringent, I shall seek the hon. Members’ cooperation; very soon I am coming to this House, maybe tomorrow or day after for ameadment in the Essential Commodities Act,

Govt. Accommodation in Delhi

1034. SHRI P. K. KODIYAN:
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether there were 1,00,384
Government servants waiting for a Government quarter in Delhi at the end of December, 1979;

(b) whether out of this sizeable number of employees have been waiting for a Government house for the last 24 years; and

(¢) if so, what are the details thereof and the action taken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOHAMMED TUSMAN
ARIF): (a) No, Sir. The total demand in the General Pool on 31-12-79 was 1,00,384 and total residential units available in the General Pool on 31-12-79 were 42,208, Thus, only
57.456 Govt. servants were waiting for Govt. accommodation on this day.
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(b) and (c). The number of Govt. employees waiting for more than 24 years for Govt. accommodation in Delhi is ag under:—

Type B 1854
Type D 103

Government have already launched a crash programme of construction of 15,180 quarters in Delhii On the completion of the programme, the waiting period for Govt. accommodation would be reduced.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Sir, Con-, struction of accommodation for Government employees had started decades ago and according to the reply given by the Minister, the units available in the General Pool on 31st
December, 1979 were 42,928, 1 would
like to know from the hon. Minister, what were the targets fixed for construction of accommodation for Government employees in the last three-four wvears. Has the target been achieved? If the answer is in the negafive, what are the reasons for ithe shortfall?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
AND DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. VEN-
KATASUBBAIAH): Mr, Deputy-Speaker, Sir, there has been a constant endeavour of the Government fo provide accommodation to all the Government employees who are in Delhii., The Hon. Member has asked whether there hag been any traget with regard to providing accommodation? In this connection, I may say, Sir, that the Government has launched a crash programme which was initiated in the year 1978-
79; and the Government’s intention is that under this crash programme the following type of houses be taken up for construction:

Type ‘A'—1,000;
Type ‘B'—5,000;
Type ‘C'—8,180;
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Hostel—154 units; and type V hostel-120 units.

This involves a capital investment of Rs. 100 crores. I may add that by March 31, 1981, 2,500 quarters of
Type ‘B’ accommodation, for which the waiting list is known, would have been completed. And also 1,500 quarters under Category ‘B’ would have been completed by this period.
There the problem is acute. We hope to wipe out this waiting list by 1981-
82, so far as this ‘B’ Type is concerned. By 1984-85, we will e able to meet the demand of these various types of emplovees to the maximum extent.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Sir, out of the available accommeodation, sometimes out-of-turn allotment is also made. I want. to know how many such allotmentg have been made so far? And also whether some of such allotmentg have been made to the Personal Staff of the Ministers?
And if so, is it a fact that even after these Staff Members ceased to be with the Ministers, they have continued to occupy these flats?

Secondly, some Government officialy even after theiy retirement are continuing in occupation of the accommodation provided by the Government, And that some of them have also got their own houses in Delhi. I would like to know the, total number of houseg which are in such unauthorised occupation and what steps have been taken to get them vacated?

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Sir, T may bring to your kind notice that this question is not relevant.
Anyhow, since he hasg asked for certain specific clarifications, Government would try to collect the information and supply it to him.

One thing I would like to say, Sir, that the Government has been paying more dtention to the lower categories of Government employees, I can read out for the benefit of the hon. Members. With regard to Group ‘A’ which is the lowest cate-
golry we have been able to provide accommodation and the accommodation percentage has been worked out to 61.1. Ang in Group ‘B’, the percentage is a little less, That is why I have pointed out that this ig a Group type accommodation which has not been provided adequattly by the Government, I have stated earlier that crash programme has been taken up.

About the specific points raised by the Hon, Member, I would like to collect the information and supply it to the Hon. Member.

wed qrE o # o
37T Wl WERg ¥ SATAT ATEAT
g fF ot g S Faaw
g AF F faad @ wE #
g9 8,37 AW Ffag g
TE qEA-IT A § & WAE F mgqrag feay wmw § AWy SAF grey W TR A #1qr Aife fatfea
g ? wWra@wrw Safawar W[
MW Efe framF oo g@
F AT < faarsng 7

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
This is not directly relevant to the question. If a separate question is put, then I will try to reply.

o TWEH W AR, WET
MY B UH FTAw fwET
# s agm v fw gonw frad gerig Wedr @ fafeen duw
# 7€ ®lx 1980 ¥ uwreA=
NTEN AT, a8 ¥ GEAATIN AT a1 o frate 9 &7 oW ge
qr ?

WF T AE ¥ ag o
wHaT SgW fF g # agd
qifs ag qr fx faw wgarfeat &
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frftawr feedfy 3 & S7wy wowrd wRd A fxe wrqw @ffr g F Wi oftadw 2w e frofy waa EA F arar g FEd qEre
fer o forad wroor oard gl ag w1, faan wHw fAEwd Iy qF TG @ € wdvar gAH
98 gT &1 ®AN AFFIe A=
Fin F fo sa=feat ¥ fasly waw faeslt & § AW @ F@IET
T AFT A A wqvEm gEr O H§
o faaw qEFg gEd syEEr
MW g sAEr FWQ F@Ry fag
s 7

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
This is a suggestion for action and Government will give it, due consideration,

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Next question,

&t IACR WA SIrEgE
Az, ¥ A@w Sw F @] ¥
BT A1, IFT HIE IOL AET wrAT )

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: He has said that this is a suggestion. That is all right.

Director of Education, Delhi Ad-
minigtration

*1036. SHRI SATISH PRASAD
SINGH: Will the Minister of EDU.
CATION AND SOCIAL  WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that during the last 12 yearg there have been as many as 11 Directors of Education in Delhi Administration; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to take any suitable measures to ensure that the incumbenis stay as Director of Education, Delhi Administration for a reasonable period,

